Adjusted EBITDA  $ 180  $ 83  $ 419  $ 294

(1) Interest expense excludes consumer financing interest expense.
(2) Excludes certain items included in depreciation and amortization and share-based compensation.

ADJUSTED EBITDA BY SEGMENT

 Quarter Ended  Fiscal Year Ended

December 31,

2018
December 31,

2017
December 31,

2018
December 31,

2017

Vacation Ownership $ 196  $ 103  $ 511  $ 383
Exchange & Third-Party Management 58  —  77  —

Segment adjusted EBITDA 254  103  588  383
General and administrative (76)  (20)  (171)  (89)
Consolidated property owners’ associations 2  —  2  —
   Adjusted EBITDA $ 180  $ 83  $ 419  $ 294

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative
financial measures and limitations on their use.

A-4

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME - AS ADJUSTED1

FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017
(In millions))

As Reported

Fiscal Year Ended
Less: Legacy-ILG 122

Days Ended
As Adjusted

Fiscal Year Ended
As Reported
Fiscal Year

Ended

 December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

REVENUES
Sale of vacation ownership products $ 990  $ 159  $ 831  $ 757
Management and exchange 499  199  300  279
Rental 371  87  284  262
Financing 183  35  148  135
Cost reimbursements 925  88  837  750

TOTAL REVENUES 2,968  568  2,400  2,183
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products 260  44  216  194
Marketing and sales 527  96  431  388
Management and exchange 259  106  153  147
Rental 281  52  229  221
Financing 65  15  50  43
General and administrative 198  77  121  106
Depreciation and amortization 62  38  24  21
Litigation settlement 46  —  46  4
Royalty fee 78  14  64  63
Cost reimbursements 925  88  837  750

TOTAL EXPENSES 2,701  530  2,171  1,937
Gains (losses) and other income (expense), net 21  (3)  24  6
Interest expense (54)  (2)  (52)  (10)
ILG acquisition-related costs (127)  (32)  (95)  (1)
Other (4)  —  (4)  (1)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND
NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS 103  1  102  240
Provision for income taxes (51)  (6)  (45)  (5)
NET INCOME (LOSS) 52  (5)  57  235
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 3  3  —  —
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS 55  (2)  57  235
Interest expense 54  2  52  10
Tax provision 51  6  45  5
Depreciation and amortization 62  38  24  21

EBITDA  222  44  178  271
Share-based compensation 35  14  21  16
Certain items before provision for income taxes 162  41  121  7

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 419  $ 99  $ 320  $ 294

(1)  Adjusted to exclude Legacy-ILG results.

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative
financial measures and limitations on their use.

A-5

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME - AS ADJUSTED1

THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017
(In millions))

As Reported

Three Months Ended
Less: Legacy-ILG

Three Months Ended
As Adjusted

Three Months Ended
As Reported

Three Months Ended

 December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

REVENUES
Sale of vacation ownership products $ 358  $ 124  $ 234  $ 208
Management and exchange 225  149  76  70
Rental 132  68  64  59
Financing 64  25  39  36
Cost reimbursements 273  67  206  189

TOTAL REVENUES 1,052  433  619  562
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products 93  35  58  53
Marketing and sales 181  72  109  101
Management and exchange 119  81  38  36
Rental 90  37  53  53
Financing 25  10  15  13
General and administrative 84  54  30  25
Depreciation and amortization 33  26  7  5
Litigation settlement 13  —  13  2
Royalty fee 28  11  17  16
Cost reimbursements 273  67  206  189

TOTAL EXPENSES 939  393  546  493
Gains (losses) and other income (expense), net 25  (4)  29  (1)
Interest expense (31)  (1)  (30)  (5)
ILG acquisition-related costs (29)  (11)  (18)  —
Other (1)  —  (1)  (1)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND
NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS 77  24  53  62
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (36)  (4)  (32)  57
NET INCOME 41  20  21  119
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 3  3  —  —
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS 44  23  21  119
Interest expense 31  1  30  5
Tax provision (benefit) 36  4  32  (57)
Depreciation and amortization 33  26  7  5

EBITDA  144  54  90  72
Share-based compensation 12  6  6  4
Certain items before provision for income taxes 24  21  3  7

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 180  $ 81  $ 99  $ 83

(1)  Adjusted to exclude Legacy-ILG results.

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative
financial measures and limitations on their use.

A-6

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
COMBINED EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

(In millions)

The unaudited combined financial information presented below gives effect to Marriott Vacations Worldwide’s acquisition of ILG as if the transaction had
occurred on January 1, 2017, and is presented to facilitate comparisons with our results following the acquisition of ILG. Marriott Vacations Worldwide
presents the combined financial information for informational purposes only and the combined financial information is not necessarily indicative of what the
combined company’s results of operations would actually have been had the transaction been completed on the date indicated. In addition, the combined
financial information does not purport to project the future operating results of the combined company.

 Quarter Ended  Quarter Ended
 December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

Legacy
MVW

Legacy
ILG(1)  Combined

Legacy
MVW

Legacy
ILG(2)  Combined  Change  % Change

Net income attributable to common
shareholders $ 21  $ 23  $ 44  $ 119  $ 70  $ 189
Interest expense / income 30  1  31  5  6  11
Tax provision (benefit) 32  4  36  (57)  (31)  (88)
Depreciation and amortization 7  26  33  5  20  25

EBITDA  90  54  144  72  65  137
Share-based compensation 6  6  12  4  5  9
Certain items(3) 3  21  24  7  16  23

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 99  $ 81  $ 180  $ 83  $ 86  $ 169  $ 11  7%

(1)  Derived from MVW management’s internal records.
(2)  Derived from ILG, Inc. management’s internal records.
(3) Legacy ILG certain items for periods presented above ending prior to September 1, 2018, consisted primarily of acquisition related and restructuring charges, asset
impairments, other non-operating income and expense, net (primarily consisting of net gains and losses on foreign currency exchange related activity), and the impact
of purchase accounting.

 Fiscal Year Ended  Fiscal Year Ended
 December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

Legacy
MVW

Legacy
ILG(1)  Combined

Legacy
MVW

Legacy
ILG(2)  Combined  Change  % Change

Net income attributable to common
shareholders $ 57  $ 108  $ 165  $ 235  $ 174  $ 409
Interest expense / income 52  20  72  10  25  35
Tax provision 45  47  92  5  26  31
Depreciation and amortization 24  86  110  21  80  101

EBITDA  178  261  439  271  305  576
Share-based compensation 21  22  43  16  22  38
Certain items(3) 121  64  185  7  25  32

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 320  $ 347  $ 667  $ 294  $ 352  $ 646  $ 21  3%

(1)  Derived from ILG, Inc.’s Form 10Q’s for Q1 2018 and Q2 2018 and from MVW management’s internal records for Q3 2018 and Q4 2018.
(2)  Derived from ILG, Inc.’s Form 8-K dated July 19, 2018.
(3) Legacy ILG certain items for periods presented above ending prior to September 1, 2018, consisted primarily of acquisition related and restructuring charges, asset
impairments, other non-operating income and expense, net (primarily consisting of net gains and losses on foreign currency exchange related activity), and the impact
of purchase accounting.
 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative

[…]

Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for additional information about our reasons for providing these
alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.
(1) Previously included in management and exchange revenue prior to the adoption of the Accounting Standards Update 2014-09 – “Revenue from

Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)” (“ASU 2014-09”), as amended.
(2) Adjustment for sales incentives that will not be recognized as Sale of vacation ownership products revenue and other adjustments to Sale of vacation

ownership products revenue.
(3) Development margin percentage represents Development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products. Adjusted Development margin

percentage represents Adjusted development margin divided by Sale of vacation ownership products revenue after adjusting for revenue reportability.

A-9

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
VACATION OWNERSHIP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS - AS ADJUSTED1

FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017
(In millions)

As Reported

Fiscal Year Ended
Less: Legacy-ILG 122

Days Ended
As Adjusted

Fiscal Year Ended
As Reported
Fiscal Year

Ended

 December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

REVENUES
Sale of vacation ownership products $ 990  $ 159  $ 831  $ 757
Resort management and other services 359  59  300  279
Rental 352  68  284  262
Financing 182  34  148  135
Cost reimbursements 920  83  837  750

TOTAL REVENUES 2,803  403  2,400  2,183
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products 260  44  216  194
Marketing and sales 513  82  431  388
Resort management and other services 190  37  153  147
Rental 277  48  229  221
Financing 64  14  50  43
Depreciation and amortization 37  17  20  17
Litigation settlement 46  —  46  4
Royalty fee 78  14  64  63
Cost reimbursements 920  83  837  750

TOTAL EXPENSES 2,385  339  2,046  1,827
Gains (losses) and other income (expense), net 28  (2)  30  6
Other (4)  —  (4)  (1)

SEGMENT RESULTS BEFORE NONCONTROLLING
INTERESTS 442  62  380  361
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 1  1  —  —
SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS 443  63  380  361
Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization 37  17  20  17
Share-based compensation 7  2  5  3
Certain items 24  4  20  2

SEGMENT ADJUSTED EBITDA  $ 511  $ 86  $ 425  $ 383

(1)  Adjusted to exclude Legacy-ILG results.

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for additional information about our reasons for providing these
alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

A-10

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
VACATION OWNERSHIP SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS - AS ADJUSTED1

THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017
(In millions)

As Reported

Three Months Ended
Less: Legacy-ILG

Three Months Ended
As Adjusted

Three Months Ended
As Reported

Three Months Ended

 December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

REVENUES
Sale of vacation ownership products $ 358  $ 124  $ 234  $ 208
Resort management and other services 120  44  76  70
Rental 117  53  64  59
Financing 63  24  39  36
Cost reimbursements 270  64  206  189

TOTAL REVENUES 928  309  619  562
EXPENSES

Cost of vacation ownership products 93  35  58  53
Marketing and sales 171  62  109  101
Resort management and other services 67  29  38  36
Rental 86  33  53  53
Financing 24  9  15  13
Depreciation and amortization 18  12  6  4
Litigation settlement 13  —  13  2
Royalty fee 28  11  17  16
Cost reimbursements 270  64  206  189

TOTAL EXPENSES 770  255  515  467
Gains (losses) and other income (expense), net 26  (3)  29  (1)
Other (1)  —  (1)  (1)

SEGMENT RESULTS BEFORE NONCONTROLLING
INTERESTS 183  51  132  93
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 1  1  —  —
SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS 184  52  132  93
Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization 18  12  6  4
Share-based compensation 3  1  2  1
Certain items (9)  6  (15)  5

SEGMENT ADJUSTED EBITDA  $ 196  $ 71  $ 125  $ 103

(1)  Adjusted to exclude Legacy-ILG results.

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures. Please see “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for additional information about our reasons for providing these
alternative financial measures and limitations on their use.

A-11

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
EXCHANGE & THIRD-PARTY MANAGEMENT SEGMENT FINANCIAL RESULTS

(In millions)

 Quarter Ended  Fiscal Year Ended

 December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017  December 31, 2018  December 31, 2017

REVENUES
Management and exchange $ 81  $ —  $ 109  $ —
Rental 14  —  18  —
Financing 1  —  1  —